
The best way to contact FMO is by email

Grossmont.FMO@gcccd.edu
For maintenance, grounds, custodial and operation needs

Colleen Parsons, Ryan Althaus, Bill Roessner, Pepe Levy, Joel Lopez

WELCOME TO THE 
FACILITIES COMMITTEE

Grossmont.restrooms@gcccd.edu
For restrooms that need attention

FMO phone is not monitored 24/7
619-644-7594



FACILITIES COMMITTEE AGENDA

1. Welcome/Introductions – Jennifer Bennett
2. Agenda – Additions/Deletions – Jennifer Bennett
3. Approve Meeting Minutes – Jennifer Bennett
4. 5-Minute Public Comment – Jennifer Bennett
5. Constituency Updates – Jennifer Bennett

1. Admin Association
2. Classified Senate
3. Academic Senate
4. ASGC

6. Space Utilization Update – Loren Holmquist
7. Sculpture Campus Art – Jennifer Bennett
8. AUP / FPR Prioritization – Loren Holmquist
9. Construction Timeline and Impacts – Loren Holmquist
10. Constituency Group Recap - Jennifer Bennett

DATE  3/6/24



Possible Locations for Artwork 
on Grossmont College 

Campus

Work to be created by SP24 Sculpture II Students

Possible mediums: Formed wire mesh , cast hydro stone 



1.
Native Plant Garden



2.
The tree in the 

foreground near the 
quad 

(east of ceramics bldg.)
Or

3 Trees in the 
background of the 

picture 



3.
Grating above doors that 

access the Art courtyard in 
the middle of bldgs. 24, 25, 

26, 27



4. 
Under the bridge 
btw buildings 31 

and 34



5.
Green Hill Space 

(south of building 
51)



6.
Metal Grid 
with Vines 

on the south 
side of 

Building 71



Thank You!
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FPR 23-05 Mental Health SpaceFPR 24-01 Mental Health Space





Before

After



FPR 23-05 Mental Health SpaceFPR 24-03 Welcome Desk

10
DIRECTOR

UP

PRESIDENT OFFICE

V.P. OFFICEV.P. OFFICEV.P. OFFICE

COUNTING

SUPER.

CASHIER

EXEC. SEC. CONSULT.

SUPER. CASHIER

ANALYST

ASST.

ROOM

WORK

CONF. COUN.

CONF. COUN.

OPEN OFFICE

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR

OPEN OFFICES

FILES

N

WORK RM

LOBBY

MAIL BOX

MAIL BOXES

LOBBY

MAIL BOX

MAIL ROOM

ASSOC. DEAN

WAITING AREA

TELE RM.

EXIST.

WORK RM.

OPEN OFFICE

DEAN 1

DEAN 2

CONF. / DEAN 5

DEAN 3 DEAN 4

COMM. REL. FOUND. DIR.

OPEN OFFICE

CONF. ROOM

WORK RM.

BREAK RM.

ADVISOR

ADVISOR

ADVISOR

CORR.

SUPER

ADVISOR

ADVISOR

FINAINCIAL AID

OPEN OFFICE

LOBBY

FAMILY AREA

STUDENTS

INTERNATIONAL

RECORDS OPEN OFFICE

ADMISSIONS &

INTL 3

INTL 2

INTL 1

SUPERVISOR

OPEN OFFICE

COUNSELING

CLERK WORK

OPEN OFFICE

ASSESSMENT

TESTING

COUNSEL.3

LOBBY

BENIFET SPCL.

VETEHANS SUPERVISOR

/CLERKS

RECORDS

EVALUATORS

1

SECRETARY A&R DEAN

SUPERVISOR BREAK AREA

WOMENS

JAN

CORR.

VAULT

COUNSEL 2COUNSEL 21COUNSEL 20

COUNSEL 19

COUNSEL 18

WORK ROOM

COUNSEL. 17 COUNSEL. 16 COUNSEL. 16

COUNSEL. 14 COUNSEL. 13 COUNSEL. 12

COUNSEL. 7 COUNSEL. 8 COUNSEL. 9

COUNSEL. 4 COUNSEL. 5 COUNSEL. 4

COUNSEL.2

COUNSEL.

MDF

OFFICE

ARTICULATON

OFFICE

C.DEANS

/STOR.

EXEC. SEC.

ROOM

ELECTRICAL

CLASSROOM 1

CLERKS

ASSESSMENT

OPEN OFFICE

TRANS. CNTR.

WOMEN

MENS

COUNC. 1 COUNC. 2 DIRECTOR

COUN. CORR.

WORK ROOM

RECORDS OPEN OFFICE

ADMISSIONS &

OPEN OFFICE

116 117 118 119

114

113
112

115

109

111

110

124
124A

120

127
123

122

126

126

129
125

128

130132

131
130A 131HH

133

134
131

135 136 137 104 103

105

106 101

101

175

174

173A 173B 173C

172 176

173
173BB

163D163C

163B

163A

177

164

164D 164E 164F

165A 165B 165C

165D 165E 165F

166A 166B 166C

166D
166F

167C

167F167D 167E

153
160

154 158

159
157

157
156155152G

152D

152C

151152

151A

150E

150

161
161D 161A

164A

161B

161C

163

162
164B

164C
170

171

107
108

102

101

109J
109K

109L
109I

109H

109G

109F

109E

109D

109C

109B

109A

112A

ALL-GENDER RR

ALL
GENDER

RR

ALL
GENDER

RR

121



FPR 23-05 Mental Health SpaceFPR 24-02 Welcome Desk



FPR 23-05 Mental Health Space
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FPR 23-05 Mental Health SpaceFPR 24-03 Reflection Room
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FPR 23-05 Mental Health Space
Currently under construction that will include new HVAC and paint



FPR 23-05 Mental Health SpaceEXAMPLES



FPR 23-02 Bio Cabinets 30-128FPR 24-09 New Cabinets in Biology Bldg 30-128



History for the needed 
cabinets

• Three chemical 
hoods were removed

• A temporary 
countertop was 

installed

FPR 22-01 Biology Cabinets

New FPR

• Add upper cabinets 
similar to the other 

side of the lab



FPR 23-02 Bio Chairs in Bldg 30-138 & 154FPR 24-11 Biology Chairs



Change stools out with 
chairs with backs



FPR Form 2

Director’s Report
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View from lot 3 north

Ribbon Cutting – Feb 15, 4 PM



Bldg 36 Floorplan



Bldg 52-54 Project

 Main Chiller extension to service Bldgs 

51, 53 and 55

 Cosmetic upgrades to Bldgs 52-54
 Fan coil replacements in Bldgs 53 and 54

 Data and Power rerouting to Bldg 50 

 Power rerouting to Bldg 54 

 Installation of new electrical PME 

switches for Bldgs 51 and 55 

 ADA concrete upgrades from the 500 

complex to the bus stop area

23.24 Projects





Bldg 51/55 Renovation



Bldg N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D
51 51/55 - Construction/Relo Relo Relo
52 Relocate offices back to 52 Relo
52 52/54 - Install Chiller Lines

53 Reduce HVAC noise

20 20s Heat Installation

21 21 & 26 Swing Space Relocation Relo
21 21 & 26 Construction Starts

27 Exhaust unit

30 Bldg 30 Fume Hood Repair

34 CDC Turf Upgrades

35 Bldg 35 Hazmat Storage Code Compliance

40 Pool (Currently no timeline)

41 SM - Boiler

42 SM - HVAC, ceiling tiles, and Flooring May 28 - Oct 31
42 Relocate Dance, Pilates, and Yoga Relo
51 Gizmo Kitchen - On hold

60 Griffin Gate Upgrades

62 HVAC Replacement

86 HVAC Replacement

IT Swing to 36 and 100-107 & 108

91 Remove Bldg 91 and 95-102 - On hold

SM - Eyewash Stations - On hold

SM - Fire Sprinkler Repair

Perimeter Road 2nd Phase

Solar connection starts

Grossmont Projects
2024 20252023 2026
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